



**Received**  
06/02/21 03:26 pm

**Lodged**  
06/02/21

The Coca-Cola Company and Subsidiaries,

Petitioner

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Respondent

Electronically Filed  
Docket No. 31183-15

**Motion for Reconsideration of Findings or Opinion Pursuant to Rule 161**

**SERVED 06/02/21**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                  | <b>Page</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                                       | iii         |
| PETITIONER’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE<br>COURT’S NOVEMBER 18, 2020, OPINION .....                                                                                                       | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                       | 1           |
| LEGAL STANDARD.....                                                                                                                                                                              | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 16          |
| I. The IRS acted unlawfully in retroactively imposing Dr. Newlon’s<br>CPM after leading Coca-Cola to reasonably rely on the 10-50-50<br>method to calculate the Company’s taxes. ....            | 16          |
| A. Well-established principles require agencies to respect and<br>account for a regulated party’s reasonable reliance interests<br>created by the government. ....                               | 18          |
| B. The IRS’s change in position and retroactive imposition of<br>Dr. Newlon’s CPM was arbitrary and capricious. ....                                                                             | 21          |
| 1. The IRS’s course of conduct over more than a decade<br>created reasonable reliance interests on Coca-Cola’s part<br>in the propriety and use of the 10-50-50 method.....                      | 23          |
| 2. The IRS’s sudden and unwarned change in position was<br>arbitrary and capricious.....                                                                                                         | 31          |
| 3. The IRS’s abrupt change in position was arbitrary and<br>capricious for the additional reason that it resulted in the<br>agency’s simultaneous advancement of inconsistent<br>positions. .... | 37          |
| C. The IRS’s bait and switch violates the Constitution of the<br>United States.....                                                                                                              | 40          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| II. The IRS’s application of Dr. Newlon’s new method violates the Treasury Regulations by failing to credit the Supply Points’ valuable intangibles and marketing contributions. ....                                              | 49          |
| A. Contrary to the Treasury Regulations, the Court erroneously concluded that the Supply Points owned no intangibles and were not otherwise entitled to any compensation for contributing to the value of Coca-Cola’s brands. .... | 51          |
| 1. The Court contravened the Treasury Regulations by failing to account for the Supply Points’ licenses to use Coca-Cola’s trademarks. ....                                                                                        | 51          |
| 2. The Treasury Regulations likewise required compensation for the Supply Points even if all they did was add value to Coca-Cola’s trademarks. ....                                                                                | 54          |
| 3. The Court’s failure to account for the Supply Points’ ownership of goodwill also contravened the Treasury Regulations. ....                                                                                                     | 58          |
| B. The Court’s contrary reasoning is incompatible with the Treasury Regulations, the caselaw, and economic substance. ....                                                                                                         | 61          |
| C. Dr. Newlon’s CPM is the wrong method as a matter of law. ....                                                                                                                                                                   | 69          |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | 75          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|                                                                                                                    |            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>517 F.2d 75 (3d Cir. 1975) .....                                    | 62         |
| <i>American National Bank of Jacksonville v. FDIC</i> ,<br>710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983) .....                    | 27         |
| <i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>934 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                                    | 60         |
| <i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>148 T.C. 108 (2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 934 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 55, 59, 61 |
| <i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....                                            | 37, 39     |
| <i>ARA Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>71 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 1995) .....                                           | 34         |
| <i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> ,<br>297 U.S. 288 (1936).....                                       | 47         |
| <i>Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>933 F.2d 1084 (2d Cir. 1991) .....                              | 68         |
| <i>Bedrosian v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>144 T.C. 152 (2015).....                                                     | 14, 15     |
| <i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 631 (2005).....                                        | 44, 46     |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 142 (2012).....                                       | 18, 41     |
| <i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> ,<br>331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....                                  | 45         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                                                    | Page(s)        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>149 T.C. 446 (2017).....                                                 | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>155 T.C. No. 10 (2020).....                                              | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Commissioner v. Danielson</i> ,<br>378 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1967) (en banc) .....                                  | 61, 62, 63     |
| <i>CWT Farms, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>79 T.C. 1054 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 755 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 14             |
| <i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> ,<br>803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015) (Gorsuch, J.) .....                              | 20, 34         |
| <i>DHL Corp. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>285 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                                          | 55, 56         |
| <i>DHS v. Regents of the University of California</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....                             | 31, 48         |
| <i>Dixon v. United States</i> ,<br>381 U.S. 68 (1965).....                                                         | 35             |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 498 (1998) (plurality opinion).....                              | 20, 44         |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....                                           | 19, 23, 31, 33 |
| <i>Epilepsy Foundation of Northeast Ohio v. NLRB</i> ,<br>268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....                      | 34             |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....                                          | 18, 19, 21     |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 239 (2012).....                                          | <i>passim</i>  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                                                 | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>Frank Sawyer Trust of May 1992 v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>T.C. Memo. 2014-128 .....                            | 14      |
| <i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> ,<br>452 U.S. 89 (1981).....                                                     | 48      |
| <i>Heckler v. Community Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 51 (1984).....               | 21, 41  |
| <i>Hospital Corp. of America v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>72 T.C.M. (CCH) 1581 (1996).....                          | 63      |
| <i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>T.C. Memo. 2018-121 .....                                  | 62      |
| <i>Jackson v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>86 T.C. 492 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 864 F.2d 1521 (10th Cir. 1989).....      | 64      |
| <i>Knight-Ridder Newspapers, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>743 F.2d 781 (11th Cir. 1984) .....                 | 36, 37  |
| <i>LaBow v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>763 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1985) .....                                             | 15      |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 244 (1994).....                                              | 47      |
| <i>LeMoyne-Owen College v. NLRB</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....                                      | 38      |
| <i>LePage's 2000, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> ,<br>674 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (per curiam)..... | 37      |
| <i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....                         | 45, 46  |
| <i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 44 (2011).....       | 36      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                                                                      | Page(s)    |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>McDonald v. Watt</i> ,<br>653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981) .....                                                         | 34         |
| <i>Estate of McLendon v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>135 F.3d 1017 (5th Cir. 1998) .....                                                   | 25, 35, 36 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2018) .....                                                       | 67         |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>T.C. Memo. 2016-112, <i>vacated and remanded</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... | 70         |
| <i>Medieval Attractions N.V. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>72 T.C.M. (CCH) 924 (1996) .....                                               | 55         |
| <i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                                                             | 21, 34     |
| <i>National Ass’n of Independent Television Producers &amp; Distributors v. FCC</i> ,<br>502 F.2d 249 (2d Cir. 1974) .....           | 19         |
| <i>National Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....                                                       | 19         |
| <i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) (Gorsuch, J.).....                                                          | 5          |
| <i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Division of Textron Inc.</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 267 (1974).....                                             | 21         |
| <i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> ,<br>355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966) (Friendly, J.) .....                                            | 35         |
| <i>North American Rayon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>12 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 1993) .....                                             | 62         |
| <i>Patel v. INS</i> ,<br>638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980) .....                                                                         | 35         |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|                                                                                                                                                                          | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Patterson v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>810 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1987) .....                                                                                                 | 62             |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>reinstated in pertinent<br/>part on reh 'g en banc</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Pine Mountain Preserve LLLP v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>978 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2020) .....                                                                             | 67             |
| <i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> ,<br>346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (Roberts, J.) .....                                                                                        | 40             |
| <i>RJR Nabisco Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>76 T.C.M. (CCH) 71 (1998) .....                                                                                             | 64             |
| <i>Ruangswang v. INS</i> ,<br>591 F.2d 39 (9th Cir. 1978) .....                                                                                                          | 35             |
| <i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 986 (1984).....                                                                                                         | 20, 43, 44     |
| <i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 182 (2012).....                                                                                                     | 44             |
| <i>Snohomish County v. Surface Transportation Board</i> ,<br>954 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....                                                                          | 39             |
| <i>Straight v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>No. 23658-94, 1999 WL 33587419 (T.C. May 6, 1999) .....                                                                             | 15             |
| <i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v.<br/>Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 138 (1984).....                                                  | 48             |
| <i>Tseytin v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>698 F. App'x 720 (3d Cir. 2017).....                                                                                                 | 62             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                              | Page(s)    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>United States v. Madera</i> ,<br>528 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                      | 48         |
| <i>United States v. Pennsylvania Industrial Chemical Corp.</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... | 41         |
| <i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 839 (1996).....                          | 44, 45, 46 |
| <i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 257 (2012).....                                      | 47         |
| <i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014) .....                    | 21, 34     |
| <i>West Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> ,<br>766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....              | 37         |
| <i>Williams v. Barry</i> ,<br>708 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....                             | 40         |
| <i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010) .....                 | 24         |

## STATUTES & REGULATIONS

|                                                                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| I.R.C. § 197 .....                                                                   | 59            |
| I.R.C. § 482 .....                                                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| I.R.C. § 6662 .....                                                                  | 26            |
| T.D. 9278, 71 Fed. Reg. 44,466 (Aug. 4, 2006) .....                                  | 52, 62        |
| Temp. Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1T, T.D. 9278,<br>71 Fed. Reg. 44,466 (Aug. 4, 2006) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Temp. Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4T, T.D. 9278,<br>71 Fed. Reg. 44,466 (Aug. 4, 2006) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                                                                             | Page(s)       |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| Temp. Treas. Reg. § 1.482-6T, T.D. 9278, 71 Fed. Reg. 44,466<br>(Aug. 4, 2006).....                                                         | 58            |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.197-2.....                                                                                                                  | 59            |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1.....                                                                                                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.482-4.....                                                                                                                  | 59, 60, 61    |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.482-5.....                                                                                                                  | 70, 71, 72    |
| Treas. Reg. § 1.482-6.....                                                                                                                  | 58            |
| Treatment of Services Under Section 482; Allocation of Income and<br>Deductions from Intangibles, 68 Fed. Reg. 53,448 (Sept. 10, 2003)..... | 52            |

## RULES

|                         |           |
|-------------------------|-----------|
| Tax Court Rule 50.....  | 1         |
| Tax Court Rule 161..... | 1, 14, 15 |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under Section 482 of the Code,<br>I.R.S. Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 24     |
| Brief of Respondent CFPB, <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1<br>(D.C. Cir. 2015) (No. 15-1177), 2015 WL 6774568.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 46     |
| Ednaldo Silva, <i>U.S. Tax Court Decision in Coca-Cola Is at Odds with<br/>Economic Principles</i> , MNE Tax (Mar. 3, 2021),<br><a href="https://mnetax.com/us-tax-court-decision-in-coca-cola-is-at-odds-with-economic-principles-42856">https://mnetax.com/us-tax-court-decision-in-coca-cola-is-at-odds-<br/>with-economic-principles-42856</a> ..... | 71     |
| Internal Revenue Manual 33.3.6.1 (Aug. 11, 2004).....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 38, 39 |
| J.C. Armitage, H.D. Schafroth, E.J. Stevens, & H.D. Rosenbloom, <i>Coke<br/>Concentrate: A Recipe for Understanding the IRS's Biggest Win in 40<br/>Years</i> , 28 Int'l Transfer Pricing J., no. 2, Mar./Apr. 2021.....                                                                                                                                 | 57     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

|                                                                                                                                                | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Mass. Decl. of Rights, pt. 1, art. 30 (John Adams).....                                                                                        | 4              |
| Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881) .....                                                                                      | 39             |
| Order, <i>Eaton Corp. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>No. 5576-12 (T.C. June 29, 2016).....                                                           | 15             |
| Ryan Finley, <i>After Coca-Cola, Practitioners See DEMPE as Part of U.S.</i><br><i>Law</i> , 102 Tax Notes Int’l (TA) 1133 (May 24, 2021)..... | 3              |
